majority of the town board of the town of Eagan, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

## CHAPTER 333-H. F. No. 428

## [Coded]

An act relating to certain sex crimes; providing for commitment of sex offenders for presentence examination; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 609, by adding a section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 609, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [609.116] Sex offenses; presentence examination of sex offenders. Subdivision 1. Rape and related crimes. If a person who is 21 years or older at the time the offense is committed, is convicted under sections 617.01, 617.02, 617.08, or 609.365, or is convicted of the crime of aggravated rape, sodomy, having sexual intercourse with a child, or of taking indecent liberties with another person or is convicted under Minnesota Statutes, Section 609.17 for attempting to commit aggravated rape, sodomy, or of attempting to have sexual intercourse with a child, the court may commit him to the commissioner of public welfare for a presentence social, physical, and mental examination as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 246.43.
- Subd. 2. Other sex crimes. If a person who is 21 years of age or older at the time of the offense is convicted of any sex crime other than those specified in subdivision 1, the court may commit him to the commissioner of public welfare for such presentence examination, if the commissioner certifies he has adequate facilities for making such examination and is willing to accept such commitment.

Approved May 10, 1967.

## CHAPTER 334—H. F. No. 530

[Coded]

An act relating to the state teletypewriter communications net-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.